
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 15- 'J-/ l'> '"? 
Introduction Date 11-18-2015 
Enactment Number !5-/J' ql.,/ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Date /J-!S-J5tt/ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Busin.ss 
Participat ion Perceontage) 

Procurement Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officel'\I~* 

I o.,-j.ance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
"1'" · Management 

November 18, 2015 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional 
Services - ZF A Structural Engineers - Laurel Finishing Kitchen Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with ZFA Structural Engineers 
for Structural Services on behalf of the District at the Laurel Finishing Kitchen 
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,000.00, increasing previous contract 
amount from $7,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $15,000.00. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

The scope of the project is to include site survey of Steel Trusses in Multi­
Purpose Room, material testing, Steel Truss analysis and coordination, develop 
retro-fit scope and provide a report. 

Structural per review services by ZFA are required to develop seismic scope for 
Kitchen and Multi-Purpose Room (MPR). 

0.00% 

Materials, Supplies, Equipment and/or Services under the bid limit. $86,000 
(2015) 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with ZFA Structural Engineers 
for Structural Services on behalf of the District at the Laurel Finishing Kitchen 
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,000.00, increasing previous contract 
amount from $7,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $15,000.00. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

Measure J 



Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

• Independent Contractor Agreement including scope of work
• Certificate of Insurance
• Consultant Proposal 



Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services Page 2 of 2 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: ZFA Structural Engineers 

Billing Rate: Eight thousand dollars and no cents ($8,000.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to include site survey of Steel Trusses in Multi-Purpose Room, material testing, Steel Truss
analysis and coordination, develop retro-fit scope and provide a report:

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Pre are students for success in colle e and careers 
0 Develo social, emotional and h sical health 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Full service communit district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exe ded Parties List. htt s:// .sa . ov/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

-l-,J.:.......!:..IC...-=-.L.3111,�--=-�:...._...L,_ __ ___; ____ +...� 

Susie Butler-Berkley 
Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 

p-/f·Z&/T" 

Rev. 7/2/03 



OAKLANO UNIFIED 
SCHOOL OlSTlUCT 

AMENDME NT NO. 1, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ZFA Structural Engineers OUSD 

·entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 22. 2015. and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as 

follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has .changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results. 
such as services, materials, prcxlucts, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Al1acb re11ised scoi;i!:l cf week 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: .Ihe...scope of the project is to include site survey 
of Steel !cusses ia Mulli-eurm;ise Room~ matecial testio.a, Steel !cuss aaal~is and ccccdiaal ico~ de11eloB celm·fit 
~ge_and. Bw11ide a a:BQI:t. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is .unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $8,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Fifteen thousand dollars and no cents - $15,000.00 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provis.1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date I General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

I $ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

OOL DISTRICT 

Lllt;b.5 
Date 

--A~=-=---~...£.-f=_.,-,=:.._.::::-Jj lai-2 
Ant n Wilson, Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Lance J~ty Ch;ef 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 ( Contract No. 

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

-.,,-,/~ 09/29/2015 

Contractor Signature Date 

Mark A Moore, S.E., Executive Principal 

Print Name, Title 

File ID Number : /5-ci2!R5 
Introduction Date: //-Jf-15 
Enactment N" m be" 7 S-- L8.fff 
Enactment Date : / -//~/5 , 
By: 

!P.O. No. I 



EXHIBIT A 

ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 

August 31 , 2015 

Mary Ledezma 
Project Manager 
Facilities Planning & Management 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland , CA 94601 

RE : Finishing Kitchen - Laurel #13179 
Structural Peer Review Professional Services Proposal: Add Service Request 

Mary, 

san francisco 

sacramento 

san carlos 

santa rosa 

Our scope for the Laurel site was expanded to included site survey, existing material testing, 
steel truss retrofit analysis and coordination of the same with stakeholders. Our actions and 
deliverables are broadly defined as follows: 

1 . Field measure steel member sizes and their configuration 
2. Determine steel coupon locations and retrieve samples for testing 
3. Coordinate testing (testing is a direct expense with is to be borne by OUSD) 
4. Develop retrofit scope based on the above and provide report 
5. Continue coordination and review of the design based on the new information 

Our add service fee for the above services is on a Time and Materials, with an estimated limit of 
$8,000 , which excludes cost of materials testing . Total Amended Contract Value: $15,000 plus 
expenses . 

Thank you for provid ing us the opportunity to be considered to join your team. 

Offered by: 

ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
Mark A. Moore 
Executive Principal 
Aug ust 31 , 2015 

Accepted by: 

Name/ Title : _________ _ 

Company: __________ _ 

100 bush street I suite 1850 I san francisco ca 94104 I 415 243 4091 zfa.com 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

AGREEMENT REQUEST FORM 

SECTION IV. L/LS/LSRBE - RATIONAL FOR NON COMPLIANCE CHECK LIST 

I.) Specialty Service: Th is contractor provides a unique I specialty service that is currently not 
availab le from a certified L/S/SLRB E. Government Code§ 53060 I schoo l districts may contract 
without bidding for, "special services and advice in financial , economic, accounting, .. . legal , or 
admi ni strative matters if such persons are specia lly trained and experienced and competent to 
perform the special services required. " 

2.) District Discretion under L/SL/SL RB E due to lack of certified firms at time of bid: If at least three 
L/SL/SLRBEs are not certified, then the requirement may, subj ect to the discretion of the District, b€ 
wa ived, or the 20% requirement may be re-set from 19 % to 0%, depending on the particular 
circumstances at time of bid . 

3 .) Futility: It wou ld be futile to require that the contract be subjected to the L/SL/SLRB E due to 
(circ le one) COST I T IM E CONSTRAINTS I NO CERTIF IED BrDDERS. California law provides 
th at " [w]here competitive proposals work an incongruity and are unavailing as affecting the final 
result or w here they do not produce any advantage ... the statute requiring competitive bidding does 
not app ly." (Hiller v. City of Los Angeles ( 1961) 197 Cal. App. 2d 685 , 694 .) 

4 .) Field Test I ( 1) In order that a field test or experiment may be made to determine the product's 
suitab ili ty for future use. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-34 10 

5.) Product Match/(2) In order to match other products in use on a parti cu lar public improvement 
either comp leted or in the course of completion. PUBLIC CONTRACT CO DE SECTION 3400-
3410 

6.) Sole Source I (3) In order to obta in a necessary item that is on ly available from one source. 
PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 3400-3410 

7.) Emergency Repair I ( 4) (A) In o rder to respond to an emergency dec lared by a local agency, but 
on ly if the declaration is approved by a fo ur-fifths vote of the governing board of the local agency 
issui ng the invitation fo r bid or request for proposals. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 
3400-3410 I See a lso: Public Contract Code Section 1102. "Emergency," as used in this code, 
means a sudden , unexpected occurrence that poses a clear and imminent danger, requiring 
immediate action to prevent or mitigate the loss or impairment of I ife, health , property, or essentia l 
pub! ic services. 

Rev ised I 0/02/20 14 - 2-



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information __ ..... _ 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

0Proof of general liability insurance , including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 

Telephone 415-243-4091 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

OUSD Project# 13179 

Term 

-12-30-2016 Date Work Will Begin Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) 4-22-2015 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $15,000.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 8,000.00 
Other Expenses 

9350 1319905890 6265 $8,000.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fu lly approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Division Head 

1. Director, Facilities Planning 

Signature 

2. 
Signature 

ent 

Phone 510-535-7038 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature Date Approved 

4. Signature / Date Approved 

President , Board of Education 

5 Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 9/29/2015 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

Fax 510-535-7082 

-;, ·}.(1 ·/f 





' Board Office Use: Legislative File 
File ID Number 15- 0 
Introduction Date 4-22-201 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k.12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secreta ry, Board~· ation 
By : Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer ~ 
~ ance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities · g and 

Management 

April 22, 2015 

Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - ZFA Structural 
Engineers - Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project 

Approva l by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with ZFA Structural Engineers for Engineering Services 
on behalf of the District at the Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $7,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence 
on April 22, 2015 and shall conclude no later than December 30, 2016. 

The scope of the project is to provide oversight and guidance pertaining to the 
seismic safety to the Architect/Engineer design team for the Laurel Finishing 
Kitchen Upgrade project. Includes meeting with the Division of State 
Architect, review geotechnical report , review structural concept and provide 
recommendations to design team. 

The overarching approach is to insert or append a relatively small building 
footprint area to afford food warming and dist ribution to children brought to a 
common area at the school site. 

0.00% (Specialty Source) 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement 
for Professional Services with ZFA Structural Engineers for Engineering Services 
on behalf of the District at the Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Project, in an 
amount not-to exceed $7,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence 
on April 22 , 2015 and shall conclude no later than December 30, 2016. 

Measure J 

• Independent Consultant Agreement i ncluding scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Independent Contractor Agreement fo r Professiona l Services ("Agreement") is made as of the 
13th day of March in the year 2015, between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") 
and ZFA Structural Engineers ("Contractor" ) (referred to herein individua lly as a "Party" and 
col lectively as the " Parties") . 

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by Section 53060 of the California Government Code to 
contract with and em ploy any persons for the furnishing of special services and advice in fi nancial, 
economic, accounting, engineering, legal or administrative matters, if those persons are specially 
trained and experienced and competent to perform the specia l services requi red; 

WHEREAS, t he Distr ict is in need of such services and advice and the Cont ractor warrants that it is 
specially t rained, licensed and experienced and competent to perform the services requi red by t he 
District; 

WHEREAS, the Contractor agrees to perform the Services described in this Ag reement in 
accordance with the standards of its profession, to District's satisfaction, and in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as fol lows: 

1. Ser vices . The Contractor sha ll furni sh to th e District the services as described in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services'' or "Work") : 

The scope of the project is to provide oversight and guidance pertaining to the 
seismic safety to the Arch itect/Engineer design team for the Laurel Finishing 
Kitchen Upgrade project. Includes meeting with the Division of State Architect, 
rev iew geotechnical report, review structural concept and provide 
recommendations to design team. 

2. Term . Contractor shall commence providing services under this Agreement on Apri l 22, 
2015, and wil l diligently perform as required or requested by District as applicable. The term 
for these serv ices shall expire on December 31, 2017. This Ag reement may be extended upon 
mutual approval of both parties on an annua l basis to the extent permissible under appl icable 
law. 

3. Submittal of Documents. The Contractor shall not commence the Work under this Contract 
un t il the Contractor has submitted and the District has approved the certificate( s) and 
affidavit(s) , and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below: 

X Signed Agreement 
X Insurance Certificates & Endorsements 
N/A Bonds (as requested by District) 
X Debarment Certificate 

X Workers' Compensa tion Certificate 
W-9 Form 
Other: Fingerprinting 

4. Compensation . Distri ct agrees to pay the Contractor for Services satisfactorily rendered 
pursuant to this Agreement, at the rates indicated and as more specifical ly described in Exhibit 
" A," on an hourly basis and a per-item basis, as applicable, and up to a maximum amount 
not-to-exceed Seven thousand dollars ( $ 7,000.00) . District sha ll pay Contractor only for 
all undisputed amounts in installment payments within thirty (30) days alter the Contractor 
submits an invoice to the District for Work actually completed and alter the District's written 
approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made . 

I ndependent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services- ZFA St ructural Engineers- Laurel 
Finishi n g K itche n Upgrade Project Page 1 



5. Expenses. District shall not be liable to Contractor for any costs or expenses paid or incu rred 
by Contractor in performing the Work. Expenses will not be charged on the Work above the 
maximum not-to-exceed amount of ($0.00) . Rates for expenses are included on the Schedule 
of Fees and Charges attached hereto as Exh ibit " B". 

6. Materi a ls . Contractor shall furnish, at his/her own expense, all labor, materials, equ ipment, 
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to t his 
Agreement. 

7. Independent Contractor. Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an independent contractor. Contractor understands and agrees that he/she and all of 
his/her employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or j oint venture 
of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of the District and/or to which Distri ct's employees are normally entitled, including, 
but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Contra ctor 
shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, 
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to 
Contractor's employees. 

8. Standard of Care . Contractor's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and 
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and 
practices of his/her profession for services to California school districts. 

9. Originality of Services . Contractor agrees that all technologies, fo rmulae, procedures, 
processes, methods, writings, ideas, dia logue, compositions, recordings, te leplays and video 
product ions prepared for, written for, or submitted to t he Dist rict and/or used in connect ion 
with th is Agreement, shall be wholly original to Contractor and shall not be copied in whole or in 
part from any other source, except that submitted to Contractor by District as a basis for such 
services . 

10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Contractor understands and agrees that all matters 
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and ca nnot be used 
wi thout District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in 
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/ or paten t 
of sa id matter in the name of the District. Contractor consents to use of Contractor's na me in 
conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose 
and in any medium. 

11 . Term ination . 

11.1. W it h out Cause by District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, 
term inate this Agreement and compensate Contractor only for services satisfactori ly 
rendered to the date of termination . Written notice by District sha ll be suffi cient to stop 
further performance of services by Contractor. Notice shall be deemed given when 
received by the Contractor or no later than three days after the day of mai ling, whicheve r 
is sooner. 

11.2. W ithout Cause by Contractor. Contractor may, upon sixty (60) days notice, with or 
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be 
obligated to compensate Contractor for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of 
termination. Written not ice by Contractor shall be suffic ient to stop further performance 
of services to District. Contractor acknowledges that t his sixty (60) day notice period is 
acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source. 

11.3 . With Cause by District . District may term inate th is Agreement upon giving of written 
------------ - ----- ---- - ---- - -------- ------- -

Indep e ndent Co n tract or A g ree m ent fo r Profess i o n al Se rv i ces - ZFA St r u ctura l Engineers- Laurel 
Finishi n g Ki t chen Upgrade Project Pa ge 2 



notice of intention to term inate for cause . Cause shall include : 

11.3.1. material violat ion of t his Agreement by the Contractor; or 

11.3 .2. any act by Cont ractor exposing the District t o liability to others for personal 
injury or property damage ; or 

11 .3.3 . Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor m akes a general assignment 
for the benefit of credi tors or a rece iver is appointed on account of Contractor' s 
insolvency. 

Written notice by District sha ll contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and 
unless withi n three (3) calendar days after t hat notice the cond ition or v iolation ceases, 
or satisfactory arrangements for t he correction thereof be made, th is Agreement shall 
upon the expiration of the t hree (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of 
such terminati on, the District may secure t he required services from another Contractor. 
If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the Dist rict exceeds t he cost of providing the service 
pursuant to th is Ag reement, th e Contra ctor sha ll immediately pay the excess expense, 
fees, and/or costs to the District upon t he receipt of the District's notice of these 
expenses, fees, and/or costs . The fo regoi ng provisions are in addit ion to and not a 
limita tion of any ot her rights or remedies ava i lable to District. 

11.4. Upon term ination , Cont ractor sha ll prov ide the District with all documents produced 
mainta ined or coll ect ed by Con tractor pursua nt to th is Ag reement, whether or not such 
documents are fina l or draft documents . 

12. Indemnification. To the furth est extent permit ted by California law, Contractor shall , at its 
sole expense, defend , indemn ify, and hold ha rmless the District, the State of Californ ia, and 
t hei r agents, representatives , officers, employees, t rustees, and volunteers (the "Indemnified 
Parties") from any and al l demands, losses, liabi li ties, cl aims, suits, and actions (the " Claims") 
of any kind, nature, and description, including, but not limited to, personal injury, death, 
property damage, and rea sona ble atto rneys' fees and costs, di rect ly or indirectly arising out of, 
connected wi th, or result ing from the performance of the Agreement or from any activity, work, 
or th ing done, perm itted, or suffered by the Contractor in conjunction wit h th is Agreement, to 
th e ext ent caused by the negligence or wi llful misconduct of Contractor, its employees or 
subcontractors. The District shall have the right to accept or rej ect any legal representation 
that Contractor proposes to defend the Indemnified Parties . 

13 . Insurance. 

13.1. The Contractor shall procure and mai ntain at all ti mes it performs any portion of the 
Services t he follow ing insurance with m inim um limits equal t o the amount indicated 
below . 

13.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance. 
Comm erc ial General Liabi lity Insu rance and Any Auto Automobile Liabi lity 
I nsura nce t hat insure against all claims of bod ily injury, property damage, 
persona l inj ury, death, advertising injury, and medica l payments arising from 
Contractor's performa nce of any portion of the Services . (Form CG 0001 and CA 
0001) 

13.1. 2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' 
Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liabil ity I nsura nce for all of its 
employees performing any portion of t he Serv ices. I n accordance wi th provisions 
of sect ion 3700 of the Ca lifo rn ia Labor Code, the Contractor shall be req uired to 
secu re worke rs ' compensation coverage for its em ployees. If any class of 

Independent Contr actor Agreement for Professi onal Services- ZFA Structural Engineers- Laurel 
Fi nishing K itchen Upgrade Pr oject Page 3 



employee or employees engag ed in performing any portion of the Services under 
this Agreement are not protected under the Worke rs ' Compensation Statute, 
adequate insurance coverage for the protect ion of any employee(s) not otherwise 
protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) commence 
performi ng any portion of the Services . 

13.1.3. Professional Liabil i ty (Errors and Omissions). Professional Liability 
(Errors and Omissions) Insu rance as appropriate to the Contra ctor's profession. 

Type of Coverage Minimu m ! 
! 

Requ irement 
Commercial Gener al Liabi l ity I n surance, including 
Bodily Injury , Personal Injury, Property Damage, 
Advertising Injury, and Medica l Payments $ 1,000,000 

Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Aqqreqate 

Automobi le Liabi lity Insurance - Any Auto 
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Aooreqate $ 1 000 ,000 

Pr ofessional Liab ility $ 1 000,000 1 

Work ers Compensation Statutory Limits I 
, Em elo}'.er's Liabili t y I i 11000 ooo 

13. 2. Proof of Carr iage of Insuran ce . The Contractor shall not commence performing any 
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obta ined and certificates 
indicating the required coverage's have been delivered in duplicate to the District and 
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following: 

13.2.1. A clause stating : "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required 
limits of liabi lity or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the 
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction . Date of cancellation or 
reduction shall not be less than th irty (30) days after date of ma iling notice. " 

13.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and 
operation to which insu ra nce app lies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and 
reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period. 

13.2. 3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their 
representatives, employees, t rustees, officers, and volunteers are named 
additional insureds under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, 
Professional Liabi li ty, and Employers' Liabi lity Insurance. An endorsement shall 
also state that Contractor's insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance 
or self-i nsurance mainta ined by District. 

13.2.4. All policies shall be written on an occurrence form, except for Professional 
Liabi lity which shall be on a cla ims-made fo rm . 

13.3. Acceptab il ity of I nsurers . Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. 
Best's rating of no less than A: VII, un less otherwise acceptable to the District. 

14. Assig nment. The obl igations of the Contractor pursuant to th is Agreement shall not be 
assigned by the Contractor. 

15. Compli ance with Law s. Contractor shall observe and comply with all ru les and reg ulations of 
the governing board of the District and all federal , state, and local laws, ordinances and 

Indep ende n t Contracto r Agree m ent fo r Professional Services- ZFA Structura l Engi neers- Laurel 
Fin ishing Kitche n Upgrade Project Pa ge 4 



reg ulations. Contractor shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and 
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified . If Contractor observes that 
any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordina nce, rules or 
regu lations, Contractor shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, 
any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be 
appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon 
Con tractor's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Contractor performs 
any work that is in v iolation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying 
the District of the v iolation, Contractor shall bear all costs arising therefrom. 

16. Permits/ Licenses. Contractor and all Contractor's employees or agents shall secure and 
ma inta in in force such permits and licenses as are required by law in connection with the 
furn ishing of services pursuant to th is agreement. 

17. Safety and Security. Contractor is respons ible for ma intaining safety in the performance of 
th is Agreement. Contractor shall be responsible to ascertain from the District the rules and 
regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when 
children are present . 

18. Employment with Public Agency . Contractor, if an employee of another public agency, 
agrees that Contractor will not receive salary or remuneration , other than vacation pay, as an 
employee of another publ ic agency for the actual time in which services are actually being 
performed pursuant to th is Agreement . 

19. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed 
under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because 
of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, 
marita l status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the Contractor agrees to 
comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the Cal ifornia 
Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor 
Code Section 1735. In add ition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all its 
subcontract or(s). 

20. Fingerprinting of Employees . The Contractor shal l comply with the provis ions of Education 
Code sect ion 45125.1 regard ing the submission of employee fi ngerprints to the Californ ia 
Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of its 
employees . The Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District 
pupils until such time as t he Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the 
District t hat the employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code 
secti on 45122.1. The Cont ractor's responsibility shall extend to all employees, subcontractors, 
agents, and employees or agents of subcontractors regardless of whether those individuals are 
pa id or un paid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of 
the Cont ractor. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided in writing to the 
Distr ict prio r to each indi vidual's com mencement of employment or performing any portion of 
the Servi ces and prior to perm itting contact with any student. 

21. Audit . Contractor sha ll establish and mainta in books , records , and systems of account, in 
accordance wi th genera lly accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of 
Contractor tra nsacted under this Agreement. Cont ractor shall retain these books, records , and 
systems of account during the· Term of this Agreement and for three (3) years thereafte r. 
Cont ra ctor shal l permi t the District, its agent , other re presentat ives, or an independent auditor 
to audit, examine, and ma ke excerpts , copies , and transcripts from all books and records , and 
to ma ke audit(s) of all bill ing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the 
Services covered by t his Agreement. Au dit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the 
District shall give reaso nable prior notice to Cont ractor and shall conduct audit(s) during 
Contractor's normal business hours, unl ess Contractor otherwi se consents. 

Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services- ZFA Structural Engineers- Laurel 
Fin ishing Kitchen Upgrade Project Page 5 



22. Distri ct' s Evaluation of Contractor and Cont ractor' s Employees and/or 
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Contractor in any manner which is permissible 
under the law. The District's evaluation may include, without limitation: 

22.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Contractor and the Contractor's 
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance. 

22.2 . Announced and unannounced observance of Contractor, Contractor's employee(s), 
and/or subcontractor(s). 

23. Limitation of District Liability . Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financia l 
obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensa t ion prov ided 
in this Agreement. Notw ithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall 
District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort , for any special, 
consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or 
revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in 
connection with this Agreement. 

24. Disput es. In the event of a dispute between the parties as to performance of Work, Agreement 
interpretat ion, or payment, the Parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute by negotiation 
and/or mediation, if agreed to by the Parties. Pending resolution of the dispute, Contractor 
shall neither rescind the Agreement nor stop Work. 

25 . Confidentiality. The Contractor and all Contractor's agents, personnel, employee(s) , and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of 
performing the Services. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the 
termination of this Agreement. 

26. Notice . Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to 
have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or 
deposited in the United States mail, reg istered or certified mail, postage prepa id, return receipt 
required, or sent by overn ight delivery service, or facs im ile transmission, addressed as follows: 

Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94551 
Attn : Tadishi Nakadegawa 
Tel: 510-535-7038 

Contracto r 
ZFA Structural Engineers 
100 Bush Street, Suite 1850 
San Franci sco, CA 94104 
Attn : Mark Moor e 
Tel: 415-243-4091 

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. 
Any notice sent by overn ight delivery service shall be effective the business day next fol lowing 
delivery thereof to the overnight del ivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effect ive 
three (3) days after deposit in the United States ma il. 

27. Loca l, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program 
( L/SL/SLRBE Program) . Contractor shall com pl y with the requirements of the District's 
L/SL/SLRBE Program, as appl icable, which may require a f ifty percent (50%) mandatory 
min imum local participat ion requi rem ent in the performance of this Agreement . A copy of the 
District's L/ SL/ SLRBE Program can be obta ined on th e District website , at www.ousd.k12 .ca .us, 
under the Fa ci li ties Plann ing & Management Department drop down menu, Bids and Requests 
fo r Proposa ls. 

I ndependen t Co n tractor Agreement fo r Professional Services- ZFA Structural En gineers - Laurel 
Finishing Ki t chen Upg rade Project Page 6 



28. Integration/ Ent ire Agreem ent of Pa rties . This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and 
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

29. Cal iforn ia Law. This Ag reement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of 
the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Ca li fornia. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement shall be ma intained in the county in which the District's 
admin istration offices are located. 

30. Waiver . The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein 
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, cond ition, or any 
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or cond ition herei n contained. 

31. Sever abil ity . If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is he ld by a cou rt of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid , void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will 
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated 
in any way. 

32 . I ncorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are 
hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

Certification Regarding Deba rment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: 
The District certifi es to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not 
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not 
app ar on the Excl uded Parties ·st. https://www.sam.gov/ portal /public/SAM 

Susie Butler -Berkley 
Contract Ana lyst 

Indep e nde n t Contracto r Agreem e n t for Prof essional Services- ZFA Structu r a l Engi neers- Laurel 
Fin is h i n g Kitch en Upgrade Project Pa ge 7 



ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date ind icated below: 

f Education 

Antwa n Wilson, Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Educati on 

CONTRACTOR 

By : Mark A Moore 

Its : Principal 

APPROVED AS TO FORM !---

/~f;k;/ 
OUSD Facil ities Lega l Counsel 

File ID Number : f c;::... ~ Q 
In troduction Date: l-j l:z :?:\LS--
Enactment Number: l E~/ 
Enactm ent Date: uJ ~ 7. 
By: 

Date 

\. 

~J3c}J.5 
_ate 

3/16/2015 

Date 

Independent Cnntr3ctor Jl.grP.em ent for Professional Servic~s- ZFA Structural Engineers- laur el 
Fin i~hi1,g K ib:hen Upgrad e, Project Pag e 6 



Information regarding Contract or: 

Contractor : ZFA Structural Engineers, Inc. 

License No.: 0945166 

Address : 100 Bush Street, Suite 1850 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

Telephone: 415-243-4091 

Facsimile : 

EI N 94-2518496 
Employer Identification and/or Social 
Security Number 

NOTE: Federal Code of Regulations 
sections 6041 and 6209 require non­
corporate recipients of $600.00 or more 

E-Mail: 

to furnish their taxpayer identification 
number to the payer. The regulations 

_M_a_rk_M_@_zf_a_.c_o_m ______ also provide that a penalty may be 

Type of Business Entity : 
Indiv idual Sole 

Proprietorship 
_ _ Partnersh ip Limited 
Partnersh ip 

Limited Liability Company 
-x- Corporation, State : _c_a_lif_or_n_ia _____ _ 

Other: ___________ _ 

imposed for failure to furnish the 
taxpayer identification number. In 
order to comply with these regulations, 
the District requi res your federal tax 
identification number or Social Security 
number, whichever is applicable. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION 

Labor Code Section 3700 in relevant part provides that every employer except the State shall 
secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the follow ing ways: 

By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized 
to write compensation insu rance in th is State. 
By securing from the Director of Industrial Rela t ions a certificate of consent t o sel f-i nsure, 
which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of 
abil ity to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to its employees. 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of t he Labor Code wh ich requi re every em ployer t o be 
insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accorda nce 
with t he provisions of that cod e, and I wi ll com ply with such provisions before commenci ng the 
performance of the Work of th is Contract . 

Date: 

Proper Name of Cont ractor : - -------- ----- --- -----­

Signatu re : 

Print Name: 

Ti t le: 

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencin g at Section 1860, Chapter 1, part 7, Divi sion 2 of t he 
La bor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the District prior to performing any 
Work under th is Cont act .) 

Inde pendent Co ntractor Ag r eem ent fo r Professional Se rvices- ZFA Structural Engi neers- Laurel 
Finish ing K i tch en Upg r ade Project Page 9 



EXHIBIT A 
Sc<>pe of Services 

Cont ractor sha ll perform the follow ing Services: (SEE ATTACHED PROPOSAL) 

-------------------- ·----------------· --
I noepenoen't 1:.o ntracto,r Agreement for Professional :Services- ZFA Stn.1 l(tural Engine,ers- Laure·· 
Fi1n is h i ng K it ch e n Upgrade P roject Page 10 



FINGERPRINTI NG/C RI MINAL BACKGROUND I NVESTIGATION CERTI FICATION 

One of the three boxes below m ust be checked, with the corresponding certification provided, and 
th is form attached to the Independent Consultant Agreement for Independent Contractor 
Agreement- Special Services ("Agreement"): 

[TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORIZED DISTRICT EMPLOYEE ONLY.) Consultant's 
employees will have only limi ted contact, if any, with District pupils and the District will take 
appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with Consu ltan t 's 
employees so that the fingerprinting and crimina l background investigation requirements of 
Education Code section 45125 .1 shall not apply to Consultant fo r the services under this 
Agreement. As an authorized District official, I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am 
authorized to execute th is certificate on beha lf of the District. (Education Code§ 45125.1 (c)) 

Date : ------------------- - - --------
District Representative's Name and Title:------- - -----------
Signature:-- - ------------------------
The fingerprint ing and criminal background investigation reqt.;irements of Education Code 

section 45125 . l apply to Consultant's services under this Agreement and Consu ltant certifies its 
compl iance with these provisions as follows : " Consultant certifies that the Consultant has complied 
with the fingerprinting and criminal background investiga tion requirements of Education Code 
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees, subcontractors, agents, and 
subcontractors ' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are 
paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the 
Consultant, who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant 
to the Agreement, and the Ca liforn ia Department of Justice has determined that none of those 
Employees has been con victed of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of all Employees who may come in contact with District 
pupils during the course and scope of the Agreement is attached hereto ." 

Consultant's services under this Ag reement shall be limited to the construction, 
reconst ruction, rehabilitation , or repair of a school facility and although all Employees will have 
contact, other than limited contact, with District pupi ls, pursuant to Education Code section 
45125.2 District shall ensure the safety of the pupils by at least one of the follow ing as marked : 

_ __ The installation of a physical barrier at t he worksite to limit contact with pupils. 

___ Continual supervision and monitori ng of all Consultant's on-site employees of 
Consul tan t by an employee of Consu ltant, , whom the 
Department of Justice has ascerta ined has not been convicted of a violen t or serious 
felony . 

Surveillance of Employees by District personnel. (TO BE COMPLETED BY 
AUTHORIZED DI STRICT EMPLOYEE ONLY. ] 

Date:---------- - - -------- ---------
District Representative 's Name and Title: -------- ----- - - --
Signature : --- - - ---- --------- ---------

Mega n's Law {Sex Of fen ders ) . I have veri fied and will continue to verify that the employees of 
Contractor that will be on the Project site and the employees of the Subcontractor(s) that will be on 
the Project site are not l isted on Ca liforn ia 's " Megan's Law" Website 
(http: //www .mega nslaw .ca .gov/ ) . 

[ MUST BE COMP LETED BY CONSULTANT'S AUTHORIZ ED REPRESENTATIVE.] I am a 
representati ve of the Consultant entering into this Agreement wi th the District and I am familiar 
with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf 
of Consultant. 

- - ------- -------- --------------··-··-·--·--·--····--·-·-···-· 
I n d ependen t Contractor Agreement for Professi onal Ser v ices- ZFA Structu ral Engineers- Lau r el 
Finish ing Kitch e n Upgrade Project Page 12 



Date: 

Name of Consu lta nt or Company : 

Signa ture : 

Pr int Name and Titl e: 

--- -- -------

,/ / 
? /I '1'.<,,1 

"""" t::" ( .. 
·--··-·-··-····---·---· ---------- --- / 

r1JJ/<J:. )/'i:J()vti 

,.c 
,· 

w'i 
/ -

Indep,e nd ent Con.t.ril c'tor Agr~em ent for "f' roi e;sional :Services-~ 'A Structural Enginee;~-:::_--L-; ~1rel 
Fini shing Kitche r Upg rade Project Page 13 



CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND 
VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION 

} 

I am aware of and hereby certi fy that neither f;f/J 5 lrl,,U_,(JU/U) {_ 6. ~ '\Type name of 
Contractor] nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed fo r debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from partic ipation in this transaction by any Federal depa rtment 
or agency. I further agree that I will include this clause wi thout modification in all lower t ier 
transa ctions, solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontr·acts. 

Where the Contractor or any lower pa,ticipant is unable to certify to thi s statement, it shall attach 
an explanation hereto. 

IN WITNESS WH EREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal of the above 
named Contractor on the I b day of &/.l/l._,,<::,,H 201-!for the purposes 
of submission of this Agreement. ' 

By: 
Signature 

~ 
Typed or Printed Name 

fe/NG,1/JAL· 
Title 

-------- -------- ·····-· ··-·--------- --------- ---
Indep ende nt Contractor Ag r eem e nt for Pr ofessi o n a l Services- ZFA Structu ral Engineers- Lau rel 
Finishin g Ki tchen Upg ra d e Project Page 1 4 



EXHIBIT B 
Hourly Personnel Rates 

and 
Schedule of Fees and Charges 

Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services- ZFA Structural Engineers- Laurel 
Finishing Kitchen Upg rade Project Page 11 



ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS san fra ncisco 

March 2, 2015 

Mary Ledezma 
Project Manager 
Facilities Planning & Management 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

RE: Finishing Kitchen - Laurel #131711 

EXHIBIT A 

Structural Peer Review Professional Services Proposal 

Mary, 

Sacramento 

san carlos 

santa rosa 

We are pleased to present our proposal for peer review services for the Laurel site whereby a 
Finishing Kitchen is to be provided at an existing common area. It is identified herein and is 
based on the drawings received and discussion had on February 25, 2015. 

This proposal is between ZFA Structural Engineers (Consultant) and the Oakland Unified 
School District (Client). 

The overarching approach is to insert or append a relatively small building footprint area to 
afford food warming and distribution to children brought to a common area at the school site. 

Our scope for the Laurel site is to review, augment and support the recommendations provided 
by the design team. In particular, address the seismic retrofit requirements from a regulatory 
and OUSD policy standpoint. Our actions and deliverables are broadly defined as follows : 

1. Discovery phase to understand rational and recommendations to date. This includes one 
site visit and a short working meeting with the design team. 

2. Review of Geotechnical and Geologic Hazard reports and provide regulatory 
requirements; i.e. recommended procedural steps to take. 

3. Review archive's for Laurel drawings 
4. Determine if sufficient existing engineering materials exist to meet the regulatory 

requirements as administered by the Divis ion of the State Architect (DSA). 
5. Ascertain impacts and triggers to existing buildings, site walls, etc., and provided 

recommendations to the design team as to how most efficiently address those. 
6. Attend DSA pre-application and plan check meetings. 
7. Meet as requ ired with OUSD staff and/or design team to review progress and go over 

findings and recommendations . 

Our fee for the above services is on a Time and Materials, with an estimated limit of $7,000. 

EXCLUSIONS 
This agreement does not include preparation of Construction Documents. 

100 bush street I suite 1850 i san frandsco ca 94104 I 415 243 4091 zfa.com 



Finishing Kitchen Peer Review, OUSD Laurel Site 

Thank you for providing us the opportunity to be considered to join your team. 

Offered by: 

ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
Mark A. Moore 
Executive Principal 
March 2, 2015 

Accepted by: 

Name/ Title: _________ _ 

Date: - - ----------

Company: _________ _ 

ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 

2 



Clie nt#· 452 ZFASTRUCT 

ACORD, .. ' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I D~~~:;~~l; YYY) 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFlRMATIVEL Y OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), .AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

-·I MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, ihe policy(iesf .lTiust be endorsed. If SDBROCfATlo'N··15··w--A-IV_ E_D_, s_u_b_j-ec_t_t_o ___ _ 

the terms and conditions of the policy , certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Dealey , Renton & Associates 

P. 0. Box 12675 

Oakland, CA 94604-2675 

510 465-3090 

INSURED 
ZFA Structural Engineers 

1212 4th Street, Suite Z 
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

I ~~ljJ~cT Nancy Ferrick 

~~~§!!t .. ~ _465-3090 ______ J J~ , t;oJ: ~-~g_i~2~3 __ 
' E-MAIL f · k@" d I ADDRESS: n ernc ..... ms .. ra.com _.____ I ··--······-···· 

l INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE i .. ~ £.!.. ..... 
i INSURER A : Tra11elers Indemnity Co. of Conn 125682 

INSURER s : Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674 
I 1NsuRER c : Berkley._lr1surance _Company 32603 

I 1NSURER D: I INSURER E ~-- ............. . ..... -- ---·--------+-·······-··- ....... .. 

I 
! INSURER F: 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIR[MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT IIVITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAJMS. 

11~lW TYPE OF INSURANCE -·=~~;_-_=_ P9.!:!£!_ N-"U"'M"'B.=Ecc.R ___ +"':,,.cc~,cM=-:5:e..f<v.:..;Ec.cF...:.Fy·=c8M8~ . . __ u_M_IT~S---- - - --1 

A GENERAL LIABILITY X X 
1 
6806746L839 02/01 /2015 02/01/2016 EACl10CCURRENCE , $2 000 000 

E~~f.l~H?i!.~~nrel l s1,000,_9_QQ_ __ 

MEO EXP (Any one perscn) [ s 1 O,Q_OO ·-··--····· 
X COMMERCIAI..GENERAL LIABILITY 

-, ~ 
j CLAIMS-MADE L!J OCCUR 

PERSQ~&AOV INJURY [ $2,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE i 54,000,000 

I ; j PRoDvcrs-coMPiCP .AGG .j s4,QQQ,_Cl00 - ...... 
J I i $ '""x _ X_ B_A_3_1_3_M- 13_5_0 ___ _ _ __, 2/01/2015T oim1, 201 s. cg!~~~~~ SINGLE LIMIT -¥iioo,ooo- -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

-1 POLICY [ &m?- ~J,Q<c 
A ~ UTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

' ~ M Y AUTO 
~ I ALI. OV'.tlED -·1 SCHEDULED 
·-· _ AUTOS ·~ AUTOS 

X I X NON-OWNED M HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

--·1 ! UMBRELLA LIAS -.'-~OC-C_U_R_ 
.._. ~ 

L j EXCESS LIAB I i CLAIMS·M~.~ .. 

___ ,_;_oi::D I RETENTION S 

-I 

9 i WORKERSCOMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' UA0!LITY y I N 

I ANY PROPRl:TOR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE,- I 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? .J'.:1 1 N I A I 

j (Mandatory In NH) 

I iii~~~~~ ~°#'gPERATIONS beloW 
cTProtessional ..... _ 

! Liabi lity 

X l UB5283Y562 

j_ 

AEC900261801 

I BODILY INJURY (Per person) I $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)Ts 
. PROPERTY DAMAGE ·ts ···-·-· r 'l! accident) ---······· -+;·····-·········· .... ·-···-··-·-··--

-----·-·-- . ;t V:.c~ OCCURRENCE .==i_s __ _ 
AGGREGATE .. l ! --······ 

l s 
2101 1201sl o2/01,201Q .] Il3:a~T~r.~iL _~-=-= 

i.':'.:.1:::EACH~CCIDENT ! S~1Q001QQCl _ 
i E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE! S1 000 000 

... __ ·-·- ... r;~-;;;~-;;::;-:-;:OL!gI_~T. .. ~1,QQQ;C).!!_O_..= 
2/01/2015 102/01 /201 ~ $2,000,000 per Claim 

I I $2,000,000 Anni Aggr. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is roqui,ed) 

General Liability Policy exclud es claims arising out of the performance of p rofessiona l services. 

30 Days Notice of Cancellation (1 O Days for Non-Payment of Premium ). 

Ref: Laurel Finishing K itchen Upgrade Project. The Oakland Unified School Distri c t, its Directors, 

Officers , Employees, Agents and Representatives are inc luded as Add it ional Insured for General and 

Automobile Liability. Primary insurance and s everabili ty of interests apply per policy form. A 

(See Attached Descript ions ) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Oakland Unified School D istrict 

Attn: Sus ie Butler-Berkley 

SHOULD AN Y OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

955 High Street 

O akland , CA 94601 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of 2 The AC ORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
# S1276587/M1 238057 NMF 



' DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 
Waiver of Subrogation appl ies to Workers' Compensation. 

SAGI TIA 25.3 (2010105) 2 of 2 

#S1276587/M1238057 



ZFA Structural Engineers 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 

AND 

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY 

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 {00) --

POLICY NUMBER: UB5283Y562 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS 
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA 

(BLANKET WAIVER) 

We have the right lo recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. 

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged 
in the work described in the Schedule. 

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium 
otllerwise due on such remuneration. 

Person or Organization : 

Oakland Unified School District 

Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

DATE OF ISSUE: 0210112015 

Schedule 

Job Description: 
Ref: Laurel Finishing Kitchen Upgrade Prcject. A Waiver of Subrogation 
applies in favor of The Oaklanci Unified School District. its Directors. Officers. 
Employees, Agents and Representatives. 



OAKLAND U NIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information . ---Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided unt il the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0 Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist Oworkers compensation insurance certification. unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address ' 100 Bush Street, Suite 1850 City 94104 

415-243-4091 , Policy Expires 

Previously been an OUSD contractor? x Yes O No 

13179 

9350 Measure J 1319905890 6215 $7,000.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing th is document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Divis ion Head 

1. Director, Facilities Planning 

Signature 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

Date Approved 

, Date Approved , 3 ·~ i ·Ir 

Date Approved lS 

Date Approved 

I ~, ~~~~~~~~---~--,~----~~~----, 
j 5. I Signa_t_ur_e_ _ _ _j_o_a~: PP_ro_v_ed-~--------------·---·-----J 

A999069.P00 1 Rev 3/ 16/2015 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


